dollars ($700,000,000) from the General Fund to the Safety Net Reserve Fund.

(Added by Stats. 2019, Ch. 29, Sec. 144. (SB 82) Effective June 27, 2019.)

  For the 2021–22 fiscal year, upon order of the Director of Finance, the Controller shall transfer four hundred fifty million
dollars ($450,000,000) from the General Fund to the Safety Net Reserve Fund.

(Added by Stats. 2021, Ch. 85, Sec. 29. (AB 135) Effective July 16, 2021.)

  (a) The department may require issuance of an identification card to recipients of aid.

The identification card shall contain the following information: